Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## **CHAOYUE GROUP LIMITED**

## 超越集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00147)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting of Chaoyue Group Limited ("**Company**") will be held at Unit 2302, 23rd Floor, China Insurance Group Building, 141 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 31 July 2009 at 11:30 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and the permission to deal in, shares of HK\$0.001 each in the issued share capital of the Company upon the Share Subdivision (as defined below) becoming effective, with effect from 9:30 a.m. on the next business day (not being a Saturday) following the date on which this resolution is passed, all the issued and unissued shares of HK\$0.01 each in the capital of the Company be sub-divided into 10 shares of HK\$0.001 each which will rank pari passu in all respects with each of the shares in each class (the "Share Subdivision") and any director of the Company be and is hereby authorised generally to do all matters appropriate to effect and implement the Share Subdivision."

> By order of the Board Yuen Leong Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 July 2009

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting of the Company by the above notice shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of such member. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notary certified copy of such power or authority must be delivered to the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong or by way of notice to or in any document accompanying the notice convening the meeting not less than fortyeight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposed to vote and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting convened and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. In the case of joint holders of any share, if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register in respect of the joint holding.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yuen Leong as executive Director; and Ms. Chen Ye, Mr. Chan Wai Dune and Dr. Lam Man Kit, Dominic as independent non-executive Directors.